
 

CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING
 

August 15, 2017 - 7:00 PM
 

Council Chambers - 500 Central Avenue, Coos Bay, OR

All citizens addressing the City Council under regular agenda items or public comments are required by
City Council Rule 2.9.4 to sign-in on the forms provided on the agenda table. 

 
If you require a listening enhancement device, please contact the City Recorder. 

Please silence electronic devices - Thank you. 
 

Video

1. Flag Salute

2. Public Comments

3. Consent Calendar

a. Approval of the minutes of July 25, 2017

b. Acceptance of the July Check Registers

c. Approval of an OLCC License application for THE BOAT Restaurant

4. Approval of Amending Ordinance No. 114 Controlling Vehicular and Pedestrian Traffic
- Approval Would Require Enactment of the Proposed Draft Ordinance

5. Approval of a Contract Amendment to Infrastructure Finance Authority (IFA) Loan 1 by
Public Works & Community Development Director Jim Hossley

6. Approval of a Resolution in Support of the North Bay Urban Renewal 2017 Plan
Amendment - Approval Would Require Adoption of Resolution 17-19

7. City Managers Report

8. Council Comments

9. Adjourn
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CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Staff Report

MEETING DATE
August 15,  2017 AGENDA ITEM NUMBER

 TO: Mayor Benetti and City Councilors  

 FROM:  

 THROUGH:   

 ISSUE: Video  

 

SUMMARY:

Meeting Video

ACTION REQUESTED:

BACKGROUND:

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:
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CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL

MEETING DATE
August 15,  2017 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER
3.a.

 TO: Mayor Benetti and City Councilors  

 FROM: Susanne Baker, Finance Director  

 THROUGH: Rodger Craddock, City Manager  

 ISSUE: Approval of the minutes of July 25, 2017  

 ATTACHMENT(S):  
ATTACHM ENTS:

Descr ipt ion

July 25, 2017 CC-URA WS Minutes
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MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL  
AND URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

 
July 25, 2017 

 
The minutes of the proceedings of a City Council and Urban Renewal Agency work session of 
the City of Coos Bay, Coos County, Oregon, held at 5:30 p.m. in the meeting room at Fire 
Station 1, 450 Elrod Avenue, Coos Bay, Oregon. 
 
Those Attending 
 
Those present were Mayor Joe Benetti and Councilors Lucinda DiNovo, Drew Farmer, Jennifer 
Groth, Stephanie Kilmer, and Phil Marler.  Councilor Stephanie Kramer was absent.  City staff 
present were City Manager Rodger Craddock, City Attorney Nate McClintock, Finance Director 
Susanne Baker, Public Works and Community Development Director Jim Hossley, Librarian 
Rebekah Westmark, and Police Captain Chris Chapanar.  
 
Mayor Benetti opened the meeting and stated the purpose of the meeting was for an informal 
review of the upcoming August 1, 2017 agenda. 
 
Adoption of Resolution 17-17 Accepting the Library Services and Technology Act Grant  

 
Librarian Rebekah Westmark stated the Library received an Oregon State Library grant for 
$16,000 to engage teens and provide specific teen programming, which met the goals of the 
library’s strategic plan. The Connection YOU project would add content to the library’s YouTube 
channel and describe library and community events of interest to teens. Through a series of 
programs, teen participants would be trained in the use of video and audio equipment, software, 
editing process, and general production of videos. The program would foster creativity, support 
lifelong learning, provide access to current technology, and expand the marketing and 
community relations for the library which were major strategic plan components. 

 
Approve Contract with Civil West – Services During Construction of Golden Avenue  

 
Public Works and Community Development Director Jim Hossley stated the Council directed 
staff to proceed with rehabilitation of Golden Avenue between 4th and 7th Streets. The Council 
approved the design contract with Civil West Engineering for $74,950 and the construction 
budget with contingency for $883,418.75.  Bids were opened on July 18th with the low bid 
received from Knife River in the amount of $841,348. 75. 
 
Staff recommended contracting with Civil West Engineering to provide construction 
management/inspections services for the sanitary sewer, concrete drainage basins, and trench 
compaction tests for the project at a not to exceed cost of $32,996.  The City’s Administrative 
Directive 15, Section 20(c) rule allows for direct appointment of Civil West Engineering over a 
competitive proposal process because Civil West was the engineer of work, most familiar with 
the project, and successfully designed past projects.  If another consultant was selected there 
would be additional cost to contract with Civil West to address engineering questions and 
provide clarifications for their design plans. Contracting with another firm would remove 
responsibility and liability from Civil West for design changes and errors and omissions. 
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Adoption of Resolution 17-15 Approving a Contract Amendment for DEQ SRF Clean 
Water Loan for Waste Water Treatment Plant No. 2  

 
Public Works and Community Development Director Jim Hossley stated in early 2014 a Oregon 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) loan application was submitted for construction of 
Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) No. 2.  The loan application was submitted prior to 
completion of the final design process. The project incurred significant delays due to 
environmental reviews and privatization discussion until the December 6, 2016 Council action. 
The Council approved a guaranteed maximum price (GMP) of $24,531,820 as developed by the 
City's Construction Manager/General Contractor (CMGC) Mortenson Construction.  Council also 
authorized the DEQ loan through the State Revolving Fund (SRF) program through Resolution 
16-09 for $19,636,876, based on the original application submitted in early 2014.  At this time 
staff recommended the Council approve Resolution 17-15 to authorize a loan amendment for 
$4,894,944, the gap to the GMP.   

 
Review of the Downtown Urban Renewal Plan Update  

 
City Manager Rodger Craddock stated the Agency met in a work session June 27, 2017 to 
discuss the update of the Downtown Urban Plan (Plan).  The original plan established 
categories:  Waterfront - develop to enhance its potential while preserving its role as a working 
waterfront; Downtown Core Pedestrian Mall - revitalize the downtown core area by repairing and 
changing to promote utilization of area; and Infrastructure - improve where the infrastructure had 
deteriorated or was non-existent. 
 
Over the years, many projects were completed and the Plan amended 20 times to meet 
changing needs.  The Agency contracted with Urban Renewal Agency Consultant Elaine 
Howard to assist in updating the plan to meet relevant needs in today’s environment.  Based on 
the outcome of the recent work session, Ms. Howard drafted a document (attached as part of 
the agenda) which incorporated a list of potential changes to the Downtown URA Plan, 
prioritizing projects into either tier 1 or tier 2, and updated plan goals and objectives. 
 
The Agency discussed the merits of one encompassing loan for many projects or smaller loans 
on a smaller project basis.   Mayor Benetti stated he supported short duration loans, five years, 
to enable flexibility to fund new unknown projects.  City Manager Rodger Craddock suggested 
some Agency expenses be on a pay-as-you-go basis.  Mr. Craddock suggested identifying the 
top projects, speaking with bond counsel, and then determining the best way to proceed.  
 
Adjourn 
 
There being no further items for discussion, Mayor Benetti adjourned the work session.  The 
next regular Council meeting was scheduled for August 1, 2017 in the Council Chambers at City 
Hall. 
 
 ________________________________ 
 Joe Benetti, Mayor 
Attest:  _______________________________ 
 Susanne Baker, City Recorder 
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CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Staff Report

MEETING DATE
August 15,  2017 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER
3.b.

 TO: Mayor Benetti and City Councilors  

 FROM: Susanne Baker, Finance Director  

 THROUGH: Rodger Craddock, City Manager  

 ISSUE: Acceptance of the July Check Registers  

 

SUMMARY:

This report provides the financial detail reports for the accounts payable and payroll
transactions for the previous month for transparency and full disclosure. 

ACTION REQUESTED:

If it pleases the Council, accept the monthly Accounts Payable and Payroll Check Registers.

BACKGROUND:

This report is being provided to the Council and public from a recommendation of the City’s
external auditor and the City Manager to provide transparency and full disclosure.  Routinely,
the accounts payable checks are issued weekly and payroll checks twice monthly.  Attached
are the accounts payable and payroll check registers totaling $1,789,584.73 and
$894,200.27, respectively, for the invoices paid by the end of the month. Included in the
attached registers are detail reports of all checks issued over $25,000.  For confidentiality,
segregation of duties, and the best utilization of the accounting software program, payroll
benefit checks and electronic transmittals are expensed from the payroll account.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

The Accounts Payable and the Payroll are within the budget appropriations. 

 

 ATTACHMENT(S):  
ATTACHM ENTS:

Descr ipt ion

Check Register Accounts Payable
Check Register Accounts Payable Over $25,000
Check Register Payroll
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Check Register Payroll Payables
Check Register Payroll Over $25,000
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City of Coos Bay Check Register Page:     1

Finance Department Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2017 - 7/31/2017 Aug 01, 2017  10:29AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

07/17 07/05/2017 112125 517200 Ken Ware Chevrolet Inc. 01-000-200-2001 60.42- V

07/17 07/03/2017 112189 706988 OR Dept of Transportation 02-000-200-2001 2,174.64- V

07/17 07/10/2017 112191 708450 Oriental Trading Co., Inc. 07-000-200-2001 27.96- V

07/17 07/03/2017 112193 1001623 Strahm Sealcoat & Striping INC 17-000-200-2001 18,836.00- V

07/17 07/03/2017 112213 1001961 Advantage Security LLC 07-000-200-2001 37.95

07/17 07/03/2017 112214 999616 CIS 33-000-200-2001 1,129.27

07/17 07/03/2017 112215 240375 Coos Bay Downtown Association 57-000-200-2001 30,000.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112216 240359 Coos Bay Fire Auxiliary 05-000-200-2001 1,900.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112217 1001862 Dixson, Joanne 01-000-200-2001 30.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112218 1002097 International Reptile Rescue 07-000-200-2001 375.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112219 1002553 Leebrick, Christopher M. 07-000-200-2001 300.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112220 1001568 Looney, Bryan 01-000-200-2001 88.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112221 1002319 Museum of Natural and Cultural 07-000-200-2001 149.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112222 706934 OR Dept of Environ Quality 03-000-200-2001 24,423.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112223 1001620 Oregon Coast Historical Railway 05-000-200-2001 750.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112224 1001976 Progressive Solutions Inc 01-000-200-2001 1,463.16

07/17 07/03/2017 112225 999916 Southern Oregon Visitors Association 33-000-200-2001 360.00

07/17 07/03/2017 112226 1000633 Wes Tek Marketing 10-000-200-2001 1,930.29

07/17 07/03/2017 112227 961575 Western Display FireWorks, LTD 05-000-200-2001 10,250.00

07/17 07/05/2017 112228 1002200 Advanced Locking Solutions Inc 01-000-200-2001 3,071.64

07/17 07/05/2017 112229 1002358 Bayshore Auto Repair 14-000-200-2001 168.00

07/17 07/05/2017 112230 1002552 Casey, Todd 01-000-200-2001 200.00

07/17 07/25/2017 112231 230029 Coast Metal Works Inc 14-000-200-2001 .00 V

07/17 07/05/2017 112232 1002555 Coos Bay Professional Firefighters 01-000-200-2001 34.39

07/17 07/05/2017 112233 240752 Coos Health & Wellness 01-000-200-2001 69.84

07/17 07/05/2017 112234 1000852 Echo Design 33-000-200-2001 859.00

07/17 07/05/2017 112235 362130 General Fire Apparatus 01-000-200-2001 196.75

07/17 07/05/2017 112236 378513 Golder Company Inc 02-000-200-2001 714.05

07/17 07/05/2017 112237 1002459 Hughes Network Systems LLC 14-000-200-2001 130.73

07/17 07/05/2017 112238 517196 KDCQ FM Radio 33-000-200-2001 125.00

07/17 07/05/2017 112239 1000628 Madden Media 33-000-200-2001 1,015.00

07/17 07/05/2017 112240 1002479 McGowne Ironworks LLC 01-000-200-2001 162.32

07/17 07/05/2017 112241 707599 Oregon Linen 02-000-200-2001 185.61

07/17 07/05/2017 112242 1001359 Out Of The Box Marketing 33-000-200-2001 465.00

07/17 07/05/2017 112243 590000 ProBuild 01-000-200-2001 63.94

07/17 07/05/2017 112244 352100 Reese Electric Co Inc 01-000-200-2001 96.25

07/17 07/05/2017 112245 918215 SC&AGE Inc. 05-000-200-2001 65.50

07/17 07/05/2017 112246 999830 SHN Consulting 34-000-200-2001 3,000.00

07/17 07/05/2017 112247 1002010 Steve Holmes Tree Service 02-000-200-2001 750.00

07/17 07/06/2017 112248 1002200 Advanced Locking Solutions Inc 01-000-200-2001 127.20

07/17 07/06/2017 112249 1002220 All Coast Plumbing (DBA) 07-000-200-2001 1,282.06

07/17 07/06/2017 112250 109177 American Library Association 07-000-200-2001 35.00

07/17 07/06/2017 112251 1000955 Carson Oil Company 02-000-200-2001 198.30

07/17 07/06/2017 112252 1001870 CH2M Hill Engineers Inc 29-000-200-2001 30,030.94

07/17 07/06/2017 112253 696285 City of North Bend 14-000-200-2001 9,344.65

07/17 07/06/2017 112254 1001153 Civil West Engineering Inc 29-000-200-2001 1,248.00

07/17 07/06/2017 112255 1002420 Coos History Museum 34-000-200-2001 550.00

07/17 07/06/2017 112256 290650 Dyer Partnership, The 29-000-200-2001 1,822.50

07/17 07/06/2017 112257 290650 Dyer Partnership, The 29-000-200-2001 2,849.00

07/17 07/06/2017 112258 322610 Farr's True Value Hdwr 01-000-200-2001 233.39

07/17 07/06/2017 112259 440100 HGE Inc Architects Engineers & Planner 29-000-200-2001 2,622.22

07/17 07/06/2017 112260 1002195 Mortenson Construction 29-000-200-2001 964,433.13

07/17 07/06/2017 112261 999753 Net Assets Corporation 01-000-200-2001 310.00

07/17 07/06/2017 112262 1002455 Pacific Excavation Inc. 29-000-200-2001 57,927.27

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 3



City of Coos Bay Check Register Page:     2

Finance Department Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2017 - 7/31/2017 Aug 01, 2017  10:29AM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

07/17 07/06/2017 112263 737932 PLATT 01-000-200-2001 37.77

07/17 07/06/2017 112264 999830 SHN Consulting 16-000-200-2001 8,356.55

07/17 07/06/2017 112265 999830 SHN Consulting 29-000-200-2001 7,461.25

07/17 07/06/2017 112266 1000160 Umpqua Bank 33-000-200-2001 829.41

07/17 07/17/2017 112267 1002171 Ace Hardware #15837 01-000-200-2001 33.98

07/17 07/17/2017 112268 999686 Synchrony Bank/Amazon.com 07-000-200-2001 208.05

07/17 07/17/2017 112269 1002534 Auto Additions 34-000-200-2001 121.99

07/17 07/17/2017 112270 126816 Baker & Taylor LLC 07-000-200-2001 527.03

07/17 07/17/2017 112271 156200 BNT Promotional Products 01-000-200-2001 446.00

07/17 07/17/2017 112272 999829 Cardinal Services Inc. 02-000-200-2001 5,765.96

07/17 07/17/2017 112273 1000955 Carson Oil Company 01-000-200-2001 1,032.83

07/17 07/17/2017 112274 1002422 Certified Folder Display Service Inc 33-000-200-2001 2,776.98

07/17 07/17/2017 112275 1002536 Chavez, Anna 05-000-200-2001 750.00

07/17 07/17/2017 112276 1001844 Coos Bay Printing 01-000-200-2001 123.20

07/17 07/17/2017 112277 272250 Day Wireless Systems Inc 34-000-200-2001 583.87

07/17 07/17/2017 112278 1002524 Diamond Shine Carwash 01-000-200-2001 280.00

07/17 07/17/2017 112279 282600 Diversified Inspections Inc 01-000-200-2001 1,498.60

07/17 07/17/2017 112280 260808 DJC 34-000-200-2001 210.60

07/17 07/17/2017 112281 1002091 Elaine Howard Consulting LLC 57-000-200-2001 5,271.84

07/17 07/17/2017 112282 311230 Emerald Pool & Patio 01-000-200-2001 1,357.78

07/17 07/17/2017 112283 322610 Farr's True Value Hdwr 01-000-200-2001 31.73

07/17 07/17/2017 112284 1002475 Frontier 01-000-200-2001 110.72

07/17 07/17/2017 112285 378513 Golder Company Inc 03-000-200-2001 393.12

07/17 07/19/2017 112286 1002559 Benner, RJ 33-000-200-2001 191.53

07/17 07/19/2017 112287 999829 Cardinal Services Inc. 01-000-200-2001 2,166.32

07/17 07/19/2017 112288 118918 Carquest Auto Parts 03-000-200-2001 12.86

07/17 07/19/2017 112289 1002494 United Grocers 07-000-200-2001 9.16

07/17 07/19/2017 112290 1002033 Empire Mercantile 01-000-200-2001 4.00

07/17 07/19/2017 112291 1002369 Executech Utah Inc. 05-000-200-2001 139.00

07/17 07/19/2017 112292 378121 Gold Coast Security Inc 02-000-200-2001 146.00

07/17 07/19/2017 112293 1000604 IBS Incorporated 02-000-200-2001 90.37

07/17 07/19/2017 112294 476508 Ingram 07-000-200-2001 142.86

07/17 07/19/2017 112295 999303 Interstate Auto Parts Warehouse 34-000-200-2001 1,033.32

07/17 07/19/2017 112296 1002551 Interstate Battery System of Central OR 02-000-200-2001 39.73

07/17 07/19/2017 112297 517196 KDCQ FM Radio 05-000-200-2001 325.00

07/17 07/19/2017 112298 999186 L.N. Curtis & Sons 01-000-200-2001 100.41

07/17 07/19/2017 112299 583300 Local Government Personnel Institute 01-000-200-2001 57.00

07/17 07/19/2017 112300 1000628 Madden Media 33-000-200-2001 1,000.00

07/17 07/19/2017 112301 1001790 Merchants Credit Bureau 01-000-200-2001 7.50

07/17 07/19/2017 112302 656200 Minitex 07-000-200-2001 398.00

07/17 07/19/2017 112303 1002341 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 34-000-200-2001 17,349.42

07/17 07/20/2017 112304 1002197 Krebs, Christopher 01-000-200-2001 368.00

07/17 07/20/2017 112305 656800 Mitts, Cal 01-000-200-2001 88.00

07/17 07/20/2017 112306 1001623 Strahm Sealcoat & Striping INC 17-000-200-2001 18,836.00

07/17 07/20/2017 112307 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 2,641.89

07/17 07/20/2017 112308 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 92.17

07/17 07/20/2017 112309 1000160 Umpqua Bank 08-000-200-2001 2,546.35

07/17 07/20/2017 112310 1000160 Umpqua Bank 33-000-200-2001 1,767.88

07/17 07/20/2017 112311 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 277.39

07/17 07/20/2017 112312 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 117.82

07/17 07/20/2017 112313 1000160 Umpqua Bank 14-000-200-2001 1,870.65

07/17 07/20/2017 112314 1000160 Umpqua Bank 57-000-200-2001 709.75

07/17 07/20/2017 112315 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 1,889.24

07/17 07/20/2017 112316 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 2,084.61

07/17 07/20/2017 112317 1000160 Umpqua Bank 08-000-200-2001 500.63

07/17 07/21/2017 112318 103323 Agri-Tech Design 07-000-200-2001 831.00

07/17 07/21/2017 112319 126816 Baker & Taylor LLC 07-000-200-2001 100.44

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Coos Bay Check Register Page:     3

Finance Department Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2017 - 7/31/2017 Aug 01, 2017  10:29AM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

07/17 07/21/2017 112320 1000955 Carson Oil Company 01-000-200-2001 3,278.45

07/17 07/21/2017 112321 1000563 Comfort Flow Heating 07-000-200-2001 542.00

07/17 07/21/2017 112322 629818 Marineau and Associates 57-000-200-2001 5,800.00

07/17 07/21/2017 112323 1001557 Star of Hope Activity Center 58-000-200-2001 4,983.00

07/17 07/21/2017 112324 986315 The World 16-000-200-2001 688.71

07/17 07/21/2017 112325 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 932.71

07/17 07/21/2017 112326 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 210.85

07/17 07/21/2017 112327 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 335.00

07/17 07/21/2017 112328 1000160 Umpqua Bank 33-000-200-2001 793.52

07/17 07/21/2017 112329 1000160 Umpqua Bank 07-000-200-2001 1,196.22

07/17 07/21/2017 112330 1000160 Umpqua Bank 01-000-200-2001 550.07

07/17 07/21/2017 112331 1000160 Umpqua Bank 07-000-200-2001 855.16

07/17 07/21/2017 112332 1000160 Umpqua Bank 03-000-200-2001 303.06

07/17 07/21/2017 112333 1002560 Marshfield Corporation 57-000-200-2001 24,000.00

07/17 07/24/2017 112334 240539 CB-NB Water Board - Water 34-000-200-2001 336.31

07/17 07/24/2017 112335 706927 DCBS Fiscal Services 08-000-200-2001 4,375.25

07/17 07/24/2017 112336 1002524 Diamond Shine Carwash 01-000-200-2001 488.00

07/17 07/24/2017 112337 1002519 Freightliner Northwest 03-000-200-2001 2,069.77

07/17 07/24/2017 112338 378121 Gold Coast Security Inc 05-000-200-2001 44.50

07/17 07/24/2017 112339 476016 Industrial Steel & Supply Co Inc 03-000-200-2001 178.97

07/17 07/24/2017 112340 1002540 Mid Valley Newspapers 33-000-200-2001 16,634.87

07/17 07/24/2017 112341 1002056 ODOT Financial Svcs MS#21 29-000-200-2001 298,416.09

07/17 07/24/2017 112342 706080 One Call Concepts Inc 03-000-200-2001 69.30

07/17 07/24/2017 112343 706934 OR Dept of Environ Quality 29-000-200-2001 670.00

07/17 07/24/2017 112344 1001359 Out Of The Box Marketing 33-000-200-2001 1,029.90

07/17 07/24/2017 112345 1000369 Penguin Random House LLC 07-000-200-2001 123.75

07/17 07/24/2017 112346 1000118 Peterson Machinery Co. 02-000-200-2001 53,242.82

07/17 07/24/2017 112347 1001551 Staples Advantage Pmnts 01-000-200-2001 316.68

07/17 07/24/2017 112348 882968 Stuntzner Engineering & Forestry LLC 34-000-200-2001 1,573.44

07/17 07/24/2017 112349 1000838 Umpqua Valley Fire Service Inc. 34-000-200-2001 84.00

07/17 07/24/2017 112350 1002520 USDA APHIS 03-000-200-2001 2,247.57

07/17 07/24/2017 112351 1001187 USDA Forest Service 05-000-200-2001 787.50

07/17 07/24/2017 112352 986914 Xerox Corporation 07-000-200-2001 516.98

07/17 07/24/2017 112353 1002122 Xylem Water Solutions USA Inc 03-000-200-2001 7,639.00

07/17 07/25/2017 112354 999888 Bay Area Copier Company 01-000-200-2001 624.69

07/17 07/25/2017 112355 230029 Coast Metal Works Inc 14-000-200-2001 634.48

07/17 07/25/2017 112356 229900 Coastal Paper & Supply Inc 07-000-200-2001 500.57

07/17 07/25/2017 112357 1002092 Corix Water Products (US) INC 01-000-200-2001 73.50

07/17 07/25/2017 112358 1002369 Executech Utah Inc. 40-000-200-2001 7,513.36

07/17 07/25/2017 112359 1002313 Iron Mountain Inc. 01-000-200-2001 43.89

07/17 07/25/2017 112360 583300 Local Government Personnel Institute 14-000-200-2001 253.98

07/17 07/25/2017 112361 1001830 MPLC 07-000-200-2001 193.80

07/17 07/25/2017 112362 937352 Office Depot 07-000-200-2001 428.80

07/17 07/25/2017 112363 999272 O'Neills Overhead Doors 05-000-200-2001 164.20

07/17 07/25/2017 112364 707599 Oregon Linen 02-000-200-2001 21.84

07/17 07/25/2017 112365 708450 OTC Brands Inc. 07-000-200-2001 59.97

07/17 07/25/2017 112366 1000911 Pape' Machinery 03-000-200-2001 793.02

07/17 07/25/2017 112367 737932 PLATT 02-000-200-2001 5,158.46

07/17 07/25/2017 112368 748100 Puppy Love 01-000-200-2001 129.66

07/17 07/25/2017 112369 757000 Recorded Books Inc 07-000-200-2001 41.60

07/17 07/25/2017 112370 961400 West Coast Fencing 02-000-200-2001 159.00

07/17 07/26/2017 112371 1001961 Advantage Security LLC 05-000-200-2001 63.90

07/17 07/26/2017 112372 1002516 Allstream 01-000-200-2001 254.41

07/17 07/26/2017 112373 1002310 Azavar Audit Solutions 01-000-200-2001 121.03

07/17 07/26/2017 112374 999508 Charter Communications 08-000-200-2001 699.96

07/17 07/26/2017 112375 1002536 Chavez, Anna 05-000-200-2001 375.00

07/17 07/26/2017 112376 1001412 Comspan Communications 14-000-200-2001 104.48

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Coos Bay Check Register Page:     4

Finance Department Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2017 - 7/31/2017 Aug 01, 2017  10:29AM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

07/17 07/26/2017 112377 1001523 Coos Bay Boat Build Center 05-000-200-2001 5,000.00

07/17 07/26/2017 112378 249350 Craddock, Rodger 01-000-200-2001 145.50

07/17 07/26/2017 112379 1002329 iFocus Consulting, Inc. 01-000-200-2001 12,000.00

07/17 07/26/2017 112380 1002556 KB&D Productions Inc 07-000-200-2001 350.00

07/17 07/26/2017 112381 1002197 Krebs, Christopher 01-000-200-2001 368.00

07/17 07/26/2017 112382 560618 League of Oregon Cities 01-000-200-2001 11,694.05

07/17 07/26/2017 112383 1000653 NW Natural 05-000-200-2001 1,493.61

07/17 07/26/2017 112384 1002537 Old City Artists LLC 57-000-200-2001 3,000.00

07/17 07/26/2017 112385 706845 Oregon Coast Visitors Association 33-000-200-2001 400.00

07/17 07/26/2017 112386 1002463 Pacific Coast Restoration LLC 01-000-200-2001 369.21

07/17 07/26/2017 112387 999780 The Umpqua Post 07-000-200-2001 52.00

07/17 07/26/2017 112388 999459 Ticor Title 01-000-200-2001 250.00

07/17 07/27/2017 112389 1000955 Carson Oil Company 14-000-200-2001 2,043.19

07/17 07/27/2017 112390 240539 CB-NB Water Board - Water 01-000-200-2001 253.72

07/17 07/27/2017 112391 272250 Day Wireless Systems Inc 01-000-200-2001 246.80

07/17 07/27/2017 112392 1002475 Frontier 10-000-200-2001 395.12

07/17 07/27/2017 112393 1001775 Lane Forest Products Inc. 01-000-200-2001 1,920.45

07/17 07/27/2017 112394 1001571 Mast Bros Towing & Recovery 03-000-200-2001 900.00

07/17 07/27/2017 112395 706934 OR Dept of Environ Quality 57-000-200-2001 419.66

07/17 07/27/2017 112396 710235 Pacific Power & Light Co 05-000-200-2001 1,868.77

07/17 07/27/2017 112397 1000369 Penguin Random House LLC 07-000-200-2001 33.75

07/17 07/27/2017 112398 590000 ProBuild 05-000-200-2001 7.58

07/17 07/27/2017 112399 352100 Reese Electric Co Inc 01-000-200-2001 501.39

07/17 07/27/2017 112400 1001783 Sherwin-Williams Co 02-000-200-2001 13.39

07/17 07/27/2017 112401 862426 South Coast Office Supply 05-000-200-2001 64.23

07/17 07/28/2017 112402 1000955 Carson Oil Company 14-000-200-2001 2,311.56

07/17 07/28/2017 112403 240539 CB-NB Water Board - Water 01-000-200-2001 1,300.81

07/17 07/28/2017 112404 229900 Coastal Paper & Supply Inc 01-000-200-2001 393.65

07/17 07/28/2017 112405 1002337 GreenWorks, P.C. 57-000-200-2001 2,584.20

07/17 07/28/2017 112406 1002545 Guard Publishing Company 01-000-200-2001 129.24

07/17 07/28/2017 112407 1001104 Nelson, Kevin R 02-000-200-2001 3,320.00

07/17 07/28/2017 112408 710235 Pacific Power & Light Co 01-000-200-2001 34,017.24

07/17 07/28/2017 112409 1002429 RDJ Specialties Inc 01-000-200-2001 559.19

07/17 07/28/2017 112410 1001985 Sprague Pest Solutions 01-000-200-2001 438.67

07/17 07/28/2017 112411 1000235 UPS Store 01-000-200-2001 44.91

07/17 07/28/2017 112412 986315 The World 01-000-200-2001 251.98

07/17 07/28/2017 112413 1000991 Tom E. Gayewski Construction Inc. 05-000-200-2001 1,410.00

07/17 07/28/2017 112414 921422 Traffic Safety Supply Co 02-000-200-2001 1,840.76

07/17 07/28/2017 112415 934000 Vend West Services Inc. 02-000-200-2001 143.75

07/17 07/31/2017 112416 126816 Baker & Taylor LLC 07-000-200-2001 19.30

07/17 07/31/2017 112417 1002533 Croft, Jennifer 14-000-200-2001 334.67

07/17 07/31/2017 112418 999183 E C Power System of Oregon 02-000-200-2001 1,908.42

07/17 07/31/2017 112419 1001112 Knife River 02-000-200-2001 281.59

07/17 07/31/2017 112420 737932 PLATT 01-000-200-2001 4.05

07/17 07/31/2017 112421 352100 Reese Electric Co Inc 01-000-200-2001 360.38

07/17 07/31/2017 112422 862426 South Coast Office Supply 08-000-200-2001 12.99

07/17 07/31/2017 112423 1002341 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 34-000-200-2001 6,400.10

07/17 07/31/2017 112424 882968 Stuntzner Engineering & Forestry LLC 34-000-200-2001 795.00

07/17 07/31/2017 112425 921422 Traffic Safety Supply Co 02-000-200-2001 546.66

07/17 07/31/2017 112426 947914 Jerry T Wharton 01-000-200-2001 41.25

          Grand Totals:  1,789,584.73

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Coos Bay Check Register - Monthly Council Report Page:     1

Finance Department Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2017 - 7/31/2017 Aug 01, 2017  10:29AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check Detail.Amount = {>} 25000.00

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount

07/17 07/03/2017 112215 240375 Coos Bay Downtown Association 2015-2018 # 1 57-940-520-2108 .00 30,000.00

07/17 07/06/2017 112260 1002195 Mortenson Construction 14050001-01 1 29-810-530-3020 .00 964,433.13

07/17 07/06/2017 112262 1002455 Pacific Excavation Inc. 1627.10 1 29-810-530-3019 .00 57,927.27

07/17 07/24/2017 112341 1002056 ODOT Financial Svcs MS#21 20170608 E 1 58-945-530-3117 .00 149,208.05

07/17 07/24/2017 112341 1002056 ODOT Financial Svcs MS#21 20170608 E 2 29-810-530-3010 .00 149,208.04

07/17 07/24/2017 112346 1000118 Peterson Machinery Co. 5209231 1 02-320-530-3008 .00 53,242.82

          Grand Totals:  .00 1,404,019.31

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Coos Bay CHECK REGISTER - PAYCHECKS Page:     1

Report Dates: 7/1/2017-7/31/2017 Jul 28, 2017  04:13PM

Check Check Journal Payee

Number Issue Date Payee Code ID GL Account Amount

16194 07/14/2017 Fare, Matthew PC 126002 99-000-100-1002 392.49-

16195 07/14/2017 McAvoy, Daniel W PC 126008 99-000-100-1002 2,071.93-

16196 07/14/2017 Seldon, Michael A PC 126017 99-000-100-1002 1,434.17-

16197 07/14/2017 Wilson, Jason H PC 126018 99-000-100-1002 983.51-

16198 07/14/2017 Kinnaman, Amelia J. PC 213020 99-000-100-1002 2,104.02-

16199 07/14/2017 Frankenberger, Deborah Marie PC 213021 99-000-100-1002 725.84-

16200 07/14/2017 Rutherford, Nichole Marie PC 213023 99-000-100-1002 811.44-

16201 07/14/2017 Barr, Crystal C PC 226001 99-000-100-1002 1,235.90-

16202 07/14/2017 Hossley, James G PC 227033 99-000-100-1002 1,695.33-

16203 07/14/2017 Spann, Jessica Joye PC 227041 99-000-100-1002 738.80-

16204 07/14/2017 Davis, Tonya L PC 227050 99-000-100-1002 576.01-

16205 07/14/2017 Baker, Susanne M PC 231002 99-000-100-1002 1,313.85-

16206 07/14/2017 Neff, Kevin Lynn PC 231020 99-000-100-1002 1,300.47-

16207 07/14/2017 Wirsing, Jennifer L PC 231023 99-000-100-1002 1,753.29-

16208 07/14/2017 Anderson, Jared PC 232002 99-000-100-1002 885.23-

16209 07/14/2017 Pace, Matthew James PC 232010 99-000-100-1002 1,033.81-

16210 07/14/2017 Jackson, Thomas T PC 232016 99-000-100-1002 798.94-

16211 07/14/2017 Kaiser, Frank Lynn PC 232022 99-000-100-1002 622.58-

16212 07/14/2017 Sheaffer, Walter P PC 232034 99-000-100-1002 536.73-

16213 07/14/2017 Wilkins, Derrick G PC 232035 99-000-100-1002 438.46-

16214 07/14/2017 Crandall, David W PC 232037 99-000-100-1002 1,187.06-

16215 07/14/2017 Pierson, Samantha K PC 251003 99-000-100-1002 1,134.07-

16216 07/14/2017 Fisher, Valerie J PC 251029 99-000-100-1002 314.08-

16217 07/14/2017 Coffman, Christina Marie PC 251090 99-000-100-1002 521.07-

16218 07/14/2017 Addis, Paul W PC 251110 99-000-100-1002 453.31-

16219 07/14/2017 Westmark, Rebekah J. PC 251113 99-000-100-1002 738.80-

16220 07/14/2017 Gleason, Elena Rose PC 251114 99-000-100-1002 800.11-

16221 07/14/2017 Danville, Melissa J PC 251117 99-000-100-1002 337.98-

16222 07/14/2017 Croft, Jennifer PC 251132 99-000-100-1002 1,166.20-

16223 07/14/2017 Wilson, Rhonda M PC 324035 99-000-100-1002 1,323.15-

16224 07/14/2017 Wetmore, Anthony S PC 324043 99-000-100-1002 552.73-

16225 07/14/2017 Dubray, Ramona A PC 324054 99-000-100-1002 745.83-

16226 07/14/2017 Cupp, Tessa M PC 324058 99-000-100-1002 1,253.39-

16227 07/14/2017 Craddock Jr, Rodger E PC 324059 99-000-100-1002 2,065.08-

16228 07/14/2017 McCullough, Gary L PC 324060 99-000-100-1002 2,204.13-

16229 07/14/2017 Mitts, Cal Patrick PC 324061 99-000-100-1002 1,673.49-

16230 07/14/2017 Rogers, Terry Scott PC 324065 99-000-100-1002 637.67-

16231 07/14/2017 Kirk, Peter E PC 324067 99-000-100-1002 1,819.41-

16232 07/14/2017 Merritt, Sean Trefle PC 324070 99-000-100-1002 1,429.24-

16233 07/14/2017 Shaffer, Michael W PC 324075 99-000-100-1002 1,434.17-

16234 07/14/2017 Wheeling, Mark E PC 324077 99-000-100-1002 902.48-

16235 07/14/2017 West, Timothy S PC 324082 99-000-100-1002 882.14-

16236 07/14/2017 Esperance, Christine Marie PC 324101 99-000-100-1002 956.39-

16237 07/14/2017 Lindahl, Thomas W PC 324103 99-000-100-1002 1,326.15-

16238 07/14/2017 Pollin, Tracye K. PC 324105 99-000-100-1002 1,098.96-

16239 07/14/2017 Looney, Bryan R PC 324108 99-000-100-1002 835.01-

16240 07/14/2017 Pickett, Jennifer M PC 324110 99-000-100-1002 738.80-

16241 07/14/2017 Westrum, Michelle Lee PC 324114 99-000-100-1002 892.61-

16242 07/14/2017 Krebs, Christopher J PC 324117 99-000-100-1002 1,368.08-

16243 07/14/2017 Henthorn, Daniel Ryan PC 324123 99-000-100-1002 1,779.19-

16252 07/31/2017 Fare, Matthew PC 126002 99-000-100-1002 3,949.24-

16253 07/31/2017 Anderson, Mark R PC 126003 99-000-100-1002 6,625.65-

16254 07/31/2017 McAvoy, Daniel W PC 126008 99-000-100-1002 2,208.68-

16255 07/31/2017 Crutchfield, Daniel C PC 126016 99-000-100-1002 4,915.96-

16256 07/31/2017 Seldon, Michael A PC 126017 99-000-100-1002 3,731.55-

16257 07/31/2017 Wilson, Jason H PC 126018 99-000-100-1002 3,818.67-

16258 07/31/2017 Haagen, Kevin J PC 126020 99-000-100-1002 4,820.56-

16259 07/31/2017 Cunningham, Kevin D PC 126023 99-000-100-1002 5,115.28-City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 8



City of Coos Bay CHECK REGISTER - PAYCHECKS Page:     2

Report Dates: 7/1/2017-7/31/2017 Jul 28, 2017  04:13PM

Check Check Journal Payee

Number Issue Date Payee Code ID GL Account Amount

16260 07/31/2017 Vetter, Douglas J PC 126026 99-000-100-1002 5,657.00-

16261 07/31/2017 Takis, Stephen P PC 126034 99-000-100-1002 5,901.22-

16262 07/31/2017 Adkins, Jeffery S PC 126041 99-000-100-1002 5,488.18-

16263 07/31/2017 Rolicheck, Benjamin Kyle PC 126043 99-000-100-1002 3,908.46-

16264 07/31/2017 Guenther, John J PC 126044 99-000-100-1002 5,656.28-

16265 07/31/2017 Taylor, Lucas Timothy PC 126045 99-000-100-1002 4,556.88-

16266 07/31/2017 Ouellette, Gabriel L PC 126046 99-000-100-1002 4,381.33-

16267 07/31/2017 Owens, Caleb B PC 126047 99-000-100-1002 3,462.65-

16268 07/31/2017 McClintock, Nathan Byron PC 212004 99-000-100-1002 4,265.41-

16269 07/31/2017 Mickelson, Jackie Rose PC 212010 99-000-100-1002 2,784.73-

16270 07/31/2017 Kinnaman, Amelia J. PC 213020 99-000-100-1002 2,945.77-

16271 07/31/2017 Frankenberger, Deborah Marie PC 213021 99-000-100-1002 1,852.65-

16272 07/31/2017 Rutherford, Nichole Marie PC 213023 99-000-100-1002 2,273.13-

16273 07/31/2017 Olson, Melissa Renee PC 213024 99-000-100-1002 2,815.47-

16274 07/31/2017 Barr, Crystal C PC 226001 99-000-100-1002 1,879.50-

16275 07/31/2017 Erler, Debbie L PC 227004 99-000-100-1002 3,085.67-

16276 07/31/2017 Hossley, James G PC 227033 99-000-100-1002 4,880.24-

16277 07/31/2017 Patton, Pamela G PC 227038 99-000-100-1002 2,484.85-

16278 07/31/2017 Smith, Michael J PC 227040 99-000-100-1002 4,825.47-

16279 07/31/2017 Spann, Jessica Joye PC 227041 99-000-100-1002 3,056.79-

16280 07/31/2017 Corgill, Sheri J. PC 227043 99-000-100-1002 2,896.33-

16281 07/31/2017 Rapelje, Nikki Suzanne PC 227047 99-000-100-1002 3,042.20-

16282 07/31/2017 Dixon, Thomas Lee PC 227049 99-000-100-1002 4,771.98-

16283 07/31/2017 Davis, Tonya L PC 227050 99-000-100-1002 1,543.85-

16284 07/31/2017 Baker, Susanne M PC 231002 99-000-100-1002 5,039.60-

16285 07/31/2017 Neff, Kevin Lynn PC 231020 99-000-100-1002 3,263.49-

16286 07/31/2017 Dixon, Randy D. PC 231022 99-000-100-1002 6,165.39-

16287 07/31/2017 Wirsing, Jennifer L PC 231023 99-000-100-1002 2,667.99-

16288 07/31/2017 Kerbo, Janette L PC 231026 99-000-100-1002 4,906.72-

16289 07/31/2017 Mitchell, Rishia Creola PC 231027 99-000-100-1002 2,452.97-

16290 07/31/2017 Anderson, Jared PC 232002 99-000-100-1002 1,656.25-

16291 07/31/2017 Pace, Matthew James PC 232010 99-000-100-1002 1,956.50-

16292 07/31/2017 Jackson, Thomas T PC 232016 99-000-100-1002 1,390.59-

16293 07/31/2017 Kaiser, Frank Lynn PC 232022 99-000-100-1002 2,301.86-

16294 07/31/2017 Eck, Lloyd J PC 232032 99-000-100-1002 3,415.83-

16295 07/31/2017 Sheaffer, Walter P PC 232034 99-000-100-1002 2,170.44-

16296 07/31/2017 Crandall, David W PC 232037 99-000-100-1002 1,684.51-

16297 07/31/2017 Pierson, Samantha K PC 251003 99-000-100-1002 3,875.10-

16298 07/31/2017 Granstrom, Pamela R PC 251007 99-000-100-1002 2,540.11-

16299 07/31/2017 Vaughan, Deborah Dilley PC 251014 99-000-100-1002 193.94-

16300 07/31/2017 Fisher, Valerie J PC 251029 99-000-100-1002 1,984.40-

16301 07/31/2017 Fitzhenry, Sarah Marie PC 251045 99-000-100-1002 1,708.80-

16302 07/31/2017 Suppes, Josephine M PC 251072 99-000-100-1002 123.82-

16303 07/31/2017 Coffman, Christina Marie PC 251090 99-000-100-1002 908.95-

16304 07/31/2017 Smith, Phyllis J PC 251098 99-000-100-1002 163.17-

16305 07/31/2017 Brownson, Chad M PC 251101 99-000-100-1002 2,026.85-

16306 07/31/2017 Addis, Paul W PC 251110 99-000-100-1002 2,343.00-

16307 07/31/2017 Knight III, James Bertram PC 251111 99-000-100-1002 113.35-

16308 07/31/2017 Westmark, Rebekah J. PC 251113 99-000-100-1002 2,264.26-

16309 07/31/2017 Gleason, Elena Rose PC 251114 99-000-100-1002 1,784.37-

16310 07/31/2017 Danville, Melissa J PC 251117 99-000-100-1002 777.16-

16311 07/31/2017 Schneider, Keith Elliott PC 251118 99-000-100-1002 3,292.15-

16312 07/31/2017 Kramer, Kimberly Akemi PC 251124 99-000-100-1002 2,298.23-

16313 07/31/2017 Graham, Mary L PC 251125 99-000-100-1002 87.49-

16314 07/31/2017 Harris, Lorraine M PC 251128 99-000-100-1002 210.36-

16315 07/31/2017 Piazzola, Clara Dawn PC 251130 99-000-100-1002 210.63-

16316 07/31/2017 Croft, Jennifer PC 251132 99-000-100-1002 1,776.00-

16317 07/31/2017 Goodwin, Neal Kealy PC 251135 99-000-100-1002 414.36-City Council Meeting August 15, 2017 9



City of Coos Bay CHECK REGISTER - PAYCHECKS Page:     3

Report Dates: 7/1/2017-7/31/2017 Jul 28, 2017  04:13PM

Check Check Journal Payee

Number Issue Date Payee Code ID GL Account Amount

16318 07/31/2017 Sparks, Randy L PC 324007 99-000-100-1002 1,317.22-

16319 07/31/2017 Wilson, Rhonda M PC 324035 99-000-100-1002 3,925.02-

16320 07/31/2017 Larson, Catherine Elizabeth PC 324041 99-000-100-1002 4,303.31-

16321 07/31/2017 Kirby, Michelle M PC 324042 99-000-100-1002 3,299.10-

16322 07/31/2017 Wetmore, Anthony S PC 324043 99-000-100-1002 5,151.15-

16323 07/31/2017 Lounsbury, Robert A PC 324044 99-000-100-1002 4,036.81-

16324 07/31/2017 Dubray, Ramona A PC 324054 99-000-100-1002 2,864.71-

16325 07/31/2017 Cupp, Tessa M PC 324058 99-000-100-1002 5,173.46-

16326 07/31/2017 Craddock Jr, Rodger E PC 324059 99-000-100-1002 5,642.44-

16327 07/31/2017 McCullough, Gary L PC 324060 99-000-100-1002 3,452.46-

16328 07/31/2017 Mitts, Cal Patrick PC 324061 99-000-100-1002 3,762.90-

16329 07/31/2017 Myers, Steven A PC 324063 99-000-100-1002 5,692.39-

16330 07/31/2017 Rogers, Terry Scott PC 324065 99-000-100-1002 3,552.17-

16331 07/31/2017 Babb Jr, Darrell D PC 324066 99-000-100-1002 1,886.35-

16332 07/31/2017 Kirk, Peter E PC 324067 99-000-100-1002 3,454.04-

16333 07/31/2017 Hatzel, Hugo J PC 324068 99-000-100-1002 5,413.18-

16334 07/31/2017 Merritt, Sean Trefle PC 324070 99-000-100-1002 2,436.40-

16335 07/31/2017 Labrousse, Kenneth James PC 324071 99-000-100-1002 5,630.49-

16336 07/31/2017 Chapanar, Christopher J PC 324073 99-000-100-1002 5,687.91-

16337 07/31/2017 Shaffer, Michael W PC 324075 99-000-100-1002 4,844.10-

16338 07/31/2017 Wheeling, Mark E PC 324077 99-000-100-1002 3,339.57-

16339 07/31/2017 Schwenninger, Eric Wayne PC 324081 99-000-100-1002 6,508.47-

16340 07/31/2017 West, Timothy S PC 324082 99-000-100-1002 3,331.58-

16341 07/31/2017 Esperance, Christine Marie PC 324101 99-000-100-1002 2,885.25-

16342 07/31/2017 Lindahl, Thomas W PC 324103 99-000-100-1002 3,483.70-

16343 07/31/2017 Pollin, Tracye K. PC 324105 99-000-100-1002 3,246.64-

16344 07/31/2017 Looney, Bryan R PC 324108 99-000-100-1002 4,407.06-

16345 07/31/2017 Meier, Ty David PC 324109 99-000-100-1002 5,118.06-

16346 07/31/2017 Pickett, Jennifer M PC 324110 99-000-100-1002 4,845.78-

16347 07/31/2017 Westrum, Michelle Lee PC 324114 99-000-100-1002 1,765.23-

16348 07/31/2017 Volin, Ty PC 324115 99-000-100-1002 4,846.33-

16349 07/31/2017 Krebs, Christopher J PC 324117 99-000-100-1002 3,978.17-

16350 07/31/2017 Moeller, Jordan R PC 324121 99-000-100-1002 4,841.96-

16351 07/31/2017 Henthorn, Daniel Ryan PC 324123 99-000-100-1002 3,305.62-

35913 07/07/2017 Argyle, Tanya PC 213019 99-000-100-1002 2,285.36-

35914 07/10/2017 LaPraim, Julie A PC 232012 99-000-100-1002 162.05-

35915 07/10/2017 McCarthy, Thomas O'Sullivan PC 251131 99-000-100-1002 74.62-

35916 07/14/2017 Bowers, Denise Renee PC 212012 99-000-100-1002 623.82-

35917 07/14/2017 Thompson, Ellen Claire PC 251025 99-000-100-1002 777.07-

35918 07/14/2017 Goodwin, Neal Kealy PC 251135 99-000-100-1002 497.74-

35919 07/17/2017 Looney, Kristin Brooke PC 324120 99-000-100-1002 3,176.72-

35920 07/27/2017 Wilkins, Derrick G PC 232035 99-000-100-1002 3,659.47-

35921 07/31/2017 Bowers, Denise Renee PC 212012 99-000-100-1002 910.49-

35922 07/31/2017 Thompson, Ellen Claire PC 251025 99-000-100-1002 2,930.11-

35923 07/31/2017 Hudson, Cory S PC 251102 99-000-100-1002 154.90-

35924 07/31/2017 Metz, Cecelia T PC 251106 99-000-100-1002 180.73-

35925 07/31/2017 Payne, Katharine L PC 251112 99-000-100-1002 144.77-

35926 07/31/2017 Krumper, Deirdre S PC 251126 99-000-100-1002 197.58-

35927 07/31/2017 Sterling, Kathryn Seay PC 251133 99-000-100-1002 105.18-

35928 07/31/2017 Brown, Mikaela A PC 251134 99-000-100-1002 245.42-

          Grand Totals:  399,348.91-
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City of Coos Bay CHECK REGISTER - PAYROLL PAYABLES Page:     1

07/17 to 07/17 Jul 28, 2017  04:15PM

Check Check

Date Number Payee or Description Journal GL Account Amount

07/07/2017 16186 Internal Revenue Service CDPT 010002002031 556.51

07/07/2017 16187 OR Dept of Revenue - SWT CDPT 010002002032 148.07

07/07/2017 16188 OR Dept of Revenue - WC Asmnt CDPT 010002002032 2.42

07/10/2017 16189 City County Insurance CDPT 010002002034 120,568.34

07/10/2017 16190 Oregon PERS CDPT 010002002035 117,314.84

07/10/2017 16191 Internal Revenue Service CDPT 010002002031 41.96

07/10/2017 16192 OR Dept of Revenue - SWT CDPT 010002002032 16.42

07/14/2017 16244 Internal Revenue Service CDPT 010002002031 15,664.36

07/14/2017 16245 OR Dept of Revenue - SWT CDPT 010002002032 3,411.65

07/17/2017 16246 Internal Revenue Service CDPT 010002002031 1,413.23

07/17/2017 16247 OR Dept of Revenue - SWT CDPT 010002002032 312.52

07/17/2017 16248 ICMA CDPT 010002002033 300.00

07/27/2017 16249 Internal Revenue Service CDPT 010002002031 1,334.00

07/27/2017 16250 OR Dept of Revenue - SWT CDPT 010002002032 330.02

07/27/2017 16251 OR Dept of Revenue - WC Asmnt CDPT 010002002032 3.38

07/31/2017 16352 AFSCME CDPT 010002002036 1,779.61

07/31/2017 16353 ASIFlex CDPT 010002002034 125.00

07/31/2017 16354 ASIFlex - Admin Fee CDPT 010002002034 7.50

07/31/2017 16355 CB Volunteer Firefighter Assoc CDPT 012615202109 3,416.67

07/31/2017 16356 Coos Bay Police Officer Assoc. CDPT 010002002036 1,275.00

07/31/2017 16357 Employment Tax CDPT 083045101006 5,900.00

07/31/2017 16358 HSA BANK CDPT 010002002034 9,622.52

07/31/2017 16359 IAFF CDPT 010002002036 1,250.00

07/31/2017 16360 ICMA CDPT 010002002033 3,975.00

07/31/2017 16361 ING/VOYA CDPT 010002002033 2,016.37

07/31/2017 16362 Internal Revenue Service CDPT 010002002031 148,055.33

07/31/2017 16363 Merrill Lynch CDPT 010002002034 229.17

07/31/2017 16364 Nationwide Retirement Solution CDPT 010002002033 14,308.33

07/31/2017 16365 OR Dept of Revenue - SWT CDPT 010002002032 35,008.76

07/31/2017 16366 OR Dept of Revenue - WC Asmnt CDPT 010002002032 404.74

07/31/2017 16367 Oregon Department of Justice CDPT 010002002038 809.00

07/31/2017 16368 Voya-Oregon Savings Growth Pln CDPT 010002002033 3,175.00

07/31/2017 35929 AFLAC CDPT 010002002038 1,773.06

07/31/2017 35930 Downtown Health & Fitness, LLC CDPT 010002002038 164.00

07/31/2017 35931 Pre-Paid Legal Services, Inc. CDPT 010002002038 95.70

07/31/2017 35932 Union Security Insurance Co. CDPT 010002002034 42.88

          Grand Totals:  494,851.36
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City of Coos Bay Check Register - Payroll Checks over $25,000 Page:     1

07/17 to 07/17 Jul 28, 2017  04:16PM

Check Check

Date Number Payee or Description Journal Amount

07/10/2017 16189 City County Insurance CDPT 120,568.34

07/10/2017 16190 Oregon PERS CDPT 117,314.84

07/31/2017 16362 Internal Revenue Service CDPT 148,055.33

07/31/2017 16365 OR Dept of Revenue - SWT CDPT 35,008.76

          Grand Totals:  420,947.27
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CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Staff Report

MEETING DATE
August 15,  2017 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER
3.c.

 TO: Mayor Benetti and City Councilors  

 FROM: Gary McCullough, Chief of Police  

 THROUGH: Rodger Craddock, City Manager  

 ISSUE: Approval of an OLCC License application for THE BOAT Restaurant  

 

SUMMARY:

The owner of the proposed restaurant has applied for a Limited On-Premise OLCC License
that would allow them serve beer and wine.

ACTION REQUESTED:

If it pleases the City Council, recommend the approval for the Limited On-Premises sales
OLCC License to the proposed Restaurant THE BOAT located at 102 Hall Avenue, Coos
Bay, Oregon.

BACKGROUND:

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 471.166 establishes the process for local governments to
make recommendations to OLCC regarding approval of or denial of initial OLCC license
applications and any additional privileges to their existing OLCC license.  As part of the
process, the Police Department reviews all initial and additional privilege applications to
ensure compliance with applicable regulations. The City Council is charged with the
responsibility for recommending approval or denial of these applications to the Oregon Liquor
Control Commission based on information submitted by the Police Department. On July 20,
2017, Cassandra Hamilton the owner of the proposed Restaurant THE BOAT submitted an
application for an OLCC Limited On-Premises sales license at her business located at
102 Hall Street in Coos Bay. Records Supervisor Chris Esperance has reviewed the renewal
application and conducted a records check of the business and applicants. The investigation
revealed no information that would prohibit the approval of the application.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

None 
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CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Staff Report

This item was previously discussed at Joint URA/Coucil Worksession on 8/8/2017

MEETING DATE
August 15,  2017 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER
4.

 TO: Mayor Benetti and City Councilors  

 FROM: Rodger Craddock, City Manager  

 THROUGH:   

 ISSUE: Approval of Amending Ordinance No. 114 Controlling Vehicular and Pedestrian
Traffic - Approval Would Require Enactment of the Proposed Draft Ordinance  

 

SUMMARY:

Upon review of Chapter 10.05 of the Coos Bay Municipal Code {CBMC), it was learned that
regulations regarding a "Pedestrian Mall" remained a part of the Uniform Traffic Ordinance.
The pedestrian mall was removed over 20 years ago; and as such, staff is proposing to
amend the ordinance by deleting both the definition and regulations involving the pedestrian
mall.

ACTION REQUESTED:

Staff recommends enactment of the attached proposed ordinance amending Ordinance 114.

BACKGROUND:

In the late 1960's and early 1970's, Central Avenue was closed off to be a vehicular traffic.  A
number of canopies were constructed over the sidewalks on both sides of the street on
Central Avenue (as well as some other streets) from Bayshore Avenue to 4th Street, and
across the intersections of Central Avenue & Broadway Avenue, Central Avenue & 2nd Street
and Central Avenue & 3rd Street.  Like a number of other cities throughout the United States,
Coos Bay built the structures in an effort to create an outdoor "mall like" atmosphere in an
effort to combat the shopping malls which were popping up around the country and drawing
many businesses away from the downtown business districts. This area became know as the
"Pedestrian Mall" and regulations in regarding the use of vehicles (automobiles, skateboards,
roller skates) in the pedestrian mall were established in Ordinance 114.
 
In the early to mid-1990's, nearly all of the canopies were removed and Central Avenue was
reopened to be a vehicular traffic. While the pedestrian mall ceased to exists more than 20
years ago, the references to and regulations involving the pedestrian mall have not been
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removed from the Coos Bay Municipal Code.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

None. 

 ATTACHMENT(S):  
ATTACHM ENTS:

Descr ipt ion

Amending Ordinance 114
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ORDINANCE NO. *** 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 114, AN ORDINANCE CONTROLLING 

VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 174.  
 
The City of Coos Bay ordains as follows: 
 

 

 Section 1. That Ordinance 114, as formerly amended by Ordinance 174 to be further 
amended by deleting the definition and regulations related to the “pedestrian mall” to include: (1) 
definition in section 2; (2) prohibiting skateboards, skates and similar devices in the pedestrian mall 
in section 14 (2); and (3) prohibiting vehicles in the pedestrian mall in section 19.   

 
This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after enactment by the Council and signature of the Mayor. 

 
The foregoing ordinance was enacted by the City Council of the City of Coos Bay this ______ day of 
August 2017 
 

Yes:   
 

No:   
 

Absent:  
 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Joe Benetti  
Mayor of the City of Coos Bay 
Coos County, Oregon 

ATTEST: 
________________________________ 
Susanne Baker 
City Recorder of the City of Coos Bay 
Coos County, Oregon  
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CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Staff Report

This item was previously discussed at Joint URA/Coucil Worksession on 8/8/2017

MEETING DATE
August 15,  2017 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER
5.

 TO: Mayor Benetti and City Councilors  

 FROM: Jennifer Wirsing, Wastewater Project Engineer  

 THROUGH: Rodger Craddock, City Manager  

 ISSUE: Approval of a Contract Amendment to Infrastructure Finance Authority (IFA)
Loan 1 by Public Works & Community Development Director Jim Hossley  

SUMMARY:

Staff is requesting to amend the original Infrastructure Finance Authority contract for Loan 1
dated June 20, 2012. The amendment will include extending the deadline to December
31,2018 and re-categorizing project budget amounts within the loan (overall there were 12
project budgets within the loan). The original loan and grant that totaled $4,803,213 will not
change. The approval of this amendment will allow the City to complete design for a pump
station upgrade, located in Eastside, and a force main that will transmit flows from Eastside to
the pump station located at the corner of Birch and Front. The project will remove
approximately 3 million gallons per day (MGD) from the downtown collection system. The
increase incapacity will allow for future downtown development or development that will is
tributary to the downtown sanitary sewer system (Bunkerhill Sanitary Sewer System,
Englewood, etc.).

ACTION REQUESTED:

If it pleases the Council, approve the amendment to the Infrastructure Finance Authority Loan
1 contract for an extension and budget re-categorization.

BACKGROUND:

The City entered into a contract with Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority (I FA) in June
2012. This contract awarded a $4,303,21 low interest loan and a $500,000 grant to design
and construct projects that reduced inflow and infiltration to the sanitary sewer collection
system. The loan and grant also covered planning and a portion of design for the Wastewater
Treatment Plant 2 Upgrade and Expansion project. To date, approximately 70% of the budget
is expended, and it is anticipated that by the end of summer that number will increase to just
over 85%. In order to finish the projects identified in the loan an additional year is needed. The
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following language describes the need for the extension in more detail along with a discussion
of the budget re-categorization. Currently, the flows from Eastside are transmitted via a force
main by Pump Station 17 located at the intersection of 6th Avenue and F Street. The force
main conveys flows south along 6th Avenue, and it is aligned under the Isthmus Slough
Bridge. The force main confluences with the Bunkerhill Sanitary District Force Main near
Georgia Pacific, and it travels north to the pump station located in the Farr's parking lot. The
flows then continue north through the downtown area, and they are ultimately treated by Plant
1. The force main has been identified as a deficient system in need of repair from Pump
Station 17 to the Bunkerhill confluence. The Dyer Partnership has performed preliminary
planning, and it has discovered constructability issues for the portion that is buried under the
slough. The engineers have determined that if this force main is constructed in the current
alignment and is directionally drilled it could be subject to a hydro fracture otherwise known as
a frac out. A frac out is the inadvertent loss of drilling fluid from the borehole annulus to the
surrounding solid as a result of excess downhole fluid pressure. Originally this line was
trenched in at low tide; however, due to present-day environmental restrictions, this is no
longer feasible. The Dyer Partnership has proposed that the City realign this force main to go
north towards Eastside boat ramp then west under the slough to the pump station at Birch and
Front Street. This proposed alignment will remove approximately 3 million gallons per day
(MGD) from the downtown system and increase capacity that will allow for future development
that is either downtown or tributary to downtown. This proposal will also require the upgrade of
the pump station at 6th Avenue and F Street.
 
The other projects that have changed since entering into this contract are the two projects
associated with Plant 1: Grit Chamber and Garage/Storage Facility Design. Because the City
has started planning for the Plant 1 upgrade, staff does not recommend performing this
project until the planning is complete. Staff further recommends that these budgets be
combined and fund 30% of the Facility Planning efforts for Plant 1.
 
Currently this effort has been awarded to CH2M. The remaining changes are budgetary and
will reconcile the projects after completion. Overall, the total budget of $4,803,213 has not
changed. The IFA loan manager has approved the changes outlined in this staff report. For
more information regarding these proposed changes, the July 13, 2017 letter to IFA from
staff has been included.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

There is no change to the overall loan and grant for $4,803,213. There are only project
category changes and project budget changes. Approval of this amendment to the I FA Loan
1 contract will have no budgetary impact. 

 

 ATTACHMENT(S):  
ATTACHM ENTS:

Descr ipt ion

IFA Letter
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City of Coos Bay 
Public Works and Development Department 

500 Central Avenue, Coos Bay, OR 97420 
PH 541-269-8918- FAX 541-269-8916 

www.coosbay.org 

July 13, 2017 

Business Oregon IFA 
Attention: Mary Baker 
735 Commercial St Suite 7000 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 

Subject: 

Dear Mary, 

Extension & Re-Categorizing Request for Infrastructure Finance Authority 
(IFA) Loan Y1 2005 

The City entered into an agreement with IFA in 2012 for a loan and grant totaling $4,803,213. To 
date, the City has expended $3,364,524.00 (approximately 70% of the loan and grant). The City 
has plans of expending $860,361 by the December 31 51 deadline, which will bring the amount 
spent to approximately 88%. This will result in a remaining balance of $578,328.00. This 
remaining budget is associated with the Isthmus Slough project. Due to unforeseen design 
implications with this project the City is respectfully requesting a 12-month extension for the IFA 
Loan Number Y12005. Along with the extension request, the City is also requesting budget 
adjustments within the loan. 

The City entered into this loan in June of 2012. Since that time construction prices have increased 
and design has changed. This has led to some of the projects coming in under budget and some 
of them being overrun. The following information proposes changes to the 11 projects associated 
with Loan 1. This is also summarized in the attached spreadsheet: 

LINE ITEM: PLANT 1 GRIT CHAMBER & PLANT 1 GARAGE/STORAGE FACILITY DESIGN 
BACKGROUND: 
The two projects under this line item are specified in the City's original Facility Plan for Plant 1 
(dated 2011 ). For the past few years, the City knew that an amendment to the original Facility 
Plan would be required by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and as such was 
included as a project in the IFA Loan 2 application. The City was reluctant to complete Facility 
Plan projects with the uncertainty of what results an amendment would yield . Furthermore, the 
City learned that the effort required for a facility plan amendment was more than what was 
budgeted for in the Loan 2 application . As a result, the budget in Loan 2 will only fund 
approximately 70% of the efforts. 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City is proposing to combine the two projects titled, Plant 1 Grit Chamber and Plant 1 
Garage/Storage Facility Design and replace with a project title of, Plant 1 Facility Plan 
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IFA Loan 1 Extension and Re-Categorizing Request 
July 11, 2017 
Page 2 of4 

Amendment (30%). Furthermore, the City is proposing to utilize these IFA Loan 1 Plant 1 budgets 
that total $75,000 to fund 30% of this effort. 

LINE ITEM: PLANT 2 ENGINEERING. ENVIRONMENTAL. & BIOSOLIDS 
BACKGROUND: 
Plant 2 Engineering, Environmental, & Biosolids are now complete and have come in under 
budget. The City is currently under construction on the Plant 2 Expansion and Upgrade Project. 
PROPOSED CHANGE: 
The City is requesting the budget amount be adjusted from $1,345,813 to $1,290,255 and the 
remaining $55,558 be transferred to the Inflow & Infiltration Projects line item. 

LINE ITEM: ISTHMUS SLOUGH 
BACKGROUND: 
The City contracted with the Dyer Partnership to analyze a design perfonned by others and 
manage the construction phase of this project. Based on Dyer's assessment (including their 
geotechnical engineer's analysis), it was detennined that the original design Is not constructible 
and has significant environmental impacts. Based on this detennination, Dyer prepared a 
planning document that analyzed other alignments. A preliminary alignment has been 
discovered, but will require coordination and approval with several resource agencies. As a result, 